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City of Beverly Hills

Planning Division
455 N. Rexford Drse 8everly Hills, CA 90210
TEL. (310) 459-1140 FAX. (310) 858-5966

Planning Commission Report

Meeting Date: January 26, 2012

Subject: 1017 Ridgedale Drive

Residential Accessory Structure

Request for a Hillside R-1 Permit to allow the construction of a 392 square foot one-

story accessory structure within 100’ of a front property line on an estate property.

PROJECT APPLICANT: Christopher Ward

Recommendation: That the Planning Commission:

1. Conduct a public hearing and receive testimony on the project; and

2. Adopt the attached resolution conditionally approving the request for a Hillside

REPORT SUMMARY
This report analyzes a request for a Hillside R-1 Permit to construct a 392 square foot accessory
structure within 100’ of a front property line along Hanover Drive. The proposed structure would be
14’-O” in height at its highest point and would be set back 33’-O” from the front property line along
Hanover Drive. The use of the proposed accessory structure is a residential gym.

The information contained within this report includes property, neighborhood settings, and
neighborhood character to identify existing conditions and how the proposed accessory structure will fit
within those. Additionally, this report specifically address the analysis and findings related to potential
impacts the proposed accessory structure may have on the scale and character of the area, privacy of
neighboring properties, neighbors’ access to light and air, and the streetscape.

Attachment(s):
A. Zoning Compliance Table
B. Staff Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval
C. Public Notice

_______________________

0. Draft Planning Commission Resolution
E. Architectural Plans

Report Author and Contact Information:
Cindy Gordon, Assistant Planner

(310) 285-1191
cgordonbeverlyhil)s.org

R-1 Permit.
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BACKGROUND
File Date 11/9/2011
Application Complete 12/9/2011
Subdivision Deadline N/A
CEQA Deadline 60 days from CEQA Determination

Applicant(s) Christopher Ward
Owner(s) Michael and Margaret Kerr
Representative(s) Christopher Ward

Prior Project Previews None
Prior PC Action None
Prior Council Action None

PROPERTY AND NEIGHBORHOOD SETflNG
Property Information
Address 1017 Ridgedale Drive
Legal Description Tract 6981 Lot 6
Zoning District R-1.X
General Plan Single-Family Residential - Low Density
Existing Land Use(s) Single-Family Residential
Lot Area 27,440 SF (0.63 acres)
Year Built 1933
Historic Resource N/A
Protected Trees/Grove N/A

Adjacent Zoning and Land Uses
North Single-Family Residential
South Residential Estate (City of Los Angeles)
East Single-Family Residential
West Single-Family Residential

Circulation and Parking
Adjacent Street(s) Ridgedale Drive and Hanover Drive
Adjacent Alleys None
Parkways & Sidewalks Ridgedale Drive: 0.5’ parkway

Hanover Drive: 0.5’ parkway
Parking Restrictions None
Nearest Intersection Ridgedale Drive and Chevy Chase Drive
Circulation Element Local

Neighborhood Character
The project site is located in the Hillside Area of the City and is bound by the City of Beverly Hills to the
north, east, and west, and by the City of Los Angeles to the south. The surrounding environment
consists entirely of single-family homes that are typically two stories in height and are generally
located on estate properties (those greater than 24,000 SF).
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Project Site Looking North

Project Site Looking East
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION
The proposed accessory structure is located toward the western portion of the subject property and
would be built into the existing slope. As proposed, the 392 square foot one-story accessory structure
would be located 33’-O” from the front property line along Hanover Drive. While the subject property
has dual frontage on Ridgedale Drive and Hanover Drive, the area in which the proposed accessory
structure would be located functions as the rear yard. The proposed accessory structure would have a
maximum height of 14’-O”, which is consistent with the height limits applicable to accessory structures.
The proposed accessory structure would be set back from the south side property line by approximately
67’-O”, from the north side property line by approximately 32’-O”, and from the Ridgedale Drive front
property line by approximately 121’-O”. Landscaping currently exists along the front property line on
Hanover Drive that substantially screens the proposed accessory structure from the public right-of-way.

Proposed Site Plan

Requested Permits
The applicant requests approval of a Hillside R-1 Permit to allow the proposed accessory structure to be
located within 100 feet of a front property line, as the structure is proposed to be located 33’-O” from
the Hanover Drive front property line. Because the subject property is considered to be an “estate
property” (larger than 24,000 square feet), the Planning Commission has the authority to approve the
siting of an accessory structure anywhere on the property.
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ZONING CODE’ COMPLIANCE
A detailed review of the proposed project to applicable zoning standards is provided in Attachment A.
The proposed project complies with all applicable codes, or is seeking through the requested permits,
permission to deviate from certain code standards, in a manner that is consistent with the Zoning
Ordinance,

GENERAL PLAN2 POCLIES
The General Plan includes goals and policies related to development within the city. Some policies
relevant to the Planning Commission’s review of the project include:

• Policy LU 5.1 Neighborhood Conservation. Maintain the uses, densities, character, amenities,
character, and quality of the City’s residential neighborhoods, recognizing their contribution to
the City’s, identity, economic value and quality of life.

• Policy LU 6.1 Neighborhood Identity. Maintain the characteristics that distinguish the City’s
single-family neighborhoods from one another in such terms as topography, lot size, housing
scale and form, and public streetscapes.

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT
The subject project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained in the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines3, and the environmental
regulations of the City. The project qualifies for a categorical exemption pursuant to Section 15303
(Class 3(e)) of the Guidelines. Specifically, a Class 3(e) exemption allows for the construction of new
accessory structures. The proposed project is a 392 square foot accessory structure that is subordinate
to the main residence, and is therefore eligible for the exemption.

PUBLIC OUTREACH AND NOTIFICATION
Type of Notice Required Required Notice Actual Notice Date Actual Period

Period Date
Posted Notice @ Library N/A N/A 1/20/12 6 Days
Newspaper Notice N/A N/A N/A N/A
Mailed Notice (Owners & 10 Days 1/17/12 1/12/12 14 Days
Residents - 300’ Radius)
Property Posting N/A N/A N/A N/A
Website N/A N/A 1/20/12 6 Days

Public Comment
As of the date of the preparation of this report, staff has not received any public correspondence
regarding the project.

1 Available online at http://www.sterlingcodifiers.com/codebook/index.php?book id=466
2 Available online at http://www.beverlyhills.org/services/planning division/general plan/genplan.asp

The CEQA Guidelines and Statue are available online at http://ceres.ca.gov/cega/guidelines



Planning Commission Report: 1/26/2012
PROJECT NAME: Kerr Residence Accessory Structure
Page 6 of 6

ANALYSIS4
Project approval, conditional approval or denial is based upon specific findings for each discretionary
application requested by the applicant. Draft findings are included with this report in Attachment B and
may be used to guide the Planning Commission’s deliberation of the subject project.

Summary

In reviewing the requested Hillside R-1 Permit specific findings must be made with regard to the scale
and character of the area, neighbors’ privacy and access to light and air, and the streetscape. Staff
conducted a site visit to review the existing conditions of the subject property, compatibility of the
proposed accessory structure on the subject property, and the potential impact the proposed accessory
structure may have on neighboring properties. The proposed structure has been designed with the
above criteria in mind, and occupies as small a footprint as possible while still achieving the goals of the
property owner. Additionally, the proposed accessory structure is compatible with the existing single-
family residence on the subject site and other single-family residences and accessory structures in the
vicinity. It is situated in a manner that balances the development of the subject property with the
preservation of surrounding properties. The location of the proposed accessory structure, with a front
setback along Hanover Drive at 33’-O”, maintains a front setback larger than existing single-family
residences and accessory structures on the block. The proposed accessory structure is partially built
into the existing slope, which, when considered with the setbacks from Hanover Drive and neighboring
properties and the existing vegetation, further minimizes the view of the structure from neighboring
properties. Furthermore, although Hanover Drive is technically defined as a front property line, it
functionally serves as the rear yard for the subject property. This is true for other properties on the
block, as only one of five properties along Hanover Drive, within Beverly Hills, utilizes Hanover Drive as a
front yard area; the remaining properties utilize Hanover Drive as either a rear yard or side yard. As a
result, the project is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood and staff recommends approval of
the project.

NEXT STEPS
It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution conditionally approving
the project.

Alternatively, the Planning Commission may consider the following actions:
1. Approve the project with modified findings or conditions of approval.
2. Deny the project, or portions of the project, based on revised findings.
3. Direct staff or applicant as appropriate and continue the hearing to a date (un)certain, consistent

with permit processing timelines, and at applicant’s request or consent.

Report Reviewed By:

Ryan Gohlich, Associate Planner

I:\Panning\cindy Gordon\PC\Ridgedale 1017- Hillside R-1\1017 Ridgedale PC 1-26-12 Staff Reportdocx.doc

The analysis provided in this section is based on draft findings prepared by the report author prior to the public
hearing. The Planning Commission in its review of the administrative record and based on public testimony may
reach a different conclusion from that presented in this report and may choose to modify the findings. A change to
the findings may result in a final action that is different from the staff recommended action in this report.
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ATTACHMENT A
Table - Zoning Compliance

REGULATIONS PERMEED / ALLOWED PROPOSED PROJECT NOTES

Accessory Structure

Height 14’ 0” 14’-O”

Lot Coverage / Floor Area
8 4bu SF

Accessory Structure: 392 SF
Cumulative: 8,056 SF

Front Setback (Ridgedale) 100’-O” 121’-O”

Front Setback (Hanover)

North Side Setback
South Side Setback

Parking & Circulation

Parking Spaces

Landscai,ing
Front Yard Paving

Light Wells N/A N/A

Excavation N/A N/A

4

N/A

4 provided

N/A

Attachment A: Table - Zoning Compliance



A1TACHMENT B
Draft Findings and Conditions of Approval

DRAFT FINDINGS

Hillside R-1 Permit
1. The structure will not have a substantial adverse impact on the scale or character of the area;

The proposed accessory structure is small in scale, with a total floor area of 392 square feet and
a maximum height of 14’-O”, which is consistent with the otherwise allowed height of a by-right
accessory structure. Additionally, the proposed accessory structure would be built into the
existing slope and would be minimally visible from the north, south, and east elevations.
Furthermore, vegetation currently exists along the front property line adjacent to Hanover Drive
that would substantially screen the proposed accessory structure from the street. Based on the
accessory structure’s size and existing landscaping, the project will not substantially alter the
built environment of the area and is not anticipated to have a substantial adverse impact on the
scale or character of the area.

2. The structure will not have a substantial adverse impact on the privacy of neighboring properties;

The proposed accessory structure would be located approximately 32’-O” from the north side
property line and approximately 67’-O” from the south side property line. Additionally,
landscaping currently exists which screens the proposed accessory structure from neighboring
properties and the proposed structure would be partially built into the existing slope. As a
result, it is not anticipated that the project will have a substantial adverse impact on the privacy
of neighboring properties.

3. The structure will not have a substantial adverse impact on the neighbors’ access to light and air;
and

The proposed accessory structure would be located approximately 32’-O” from the north side
property line and approximately 67’-O” from the south side property line. The maximum height
of the proposed accessory structure is 14’-O”, which is consistent with the otherwise allowed
height of a by-right accessory structure. Additionally, due to the existing landscaping and that it
will be partially built into the existing slope, the proposed accessory structure will be minimally
visible from neighboring properties, nor will it be taller than the level pad of the nearest
neighboring property to the north. As such, it is not anticipated that the proposed accessory
structure will have an adverse impact on the neighbors’ access to light and air.

4. The structure will not have a substantial adverse impact on the streetscape.

The proposed accessory structure is set back from the front property line along Hanover Drive
by 33’-O” and is substantially screened from such streetscape due to the existing vegetation.
Additionally, the front setback area along Hanover Drive for the subject property functionally
serves as the rear yard. Further, based on analysis of surrounding properties, only one of five
single-family residences on the block utilizes Hanover Drive as the front yard area; all other
properties utilize Hanover Drive as either a side yard or rear yard. All properties along Hanover
Drive are either screened from the street with extensive vegetation or solid masonry walls. As
such, it is not anticipated that the proposed accessory structure will have a substantial adverse
impact on the streetscape.

Attachment B: Draft Findings and Conditions of Approval



DRAFT CONDITIONS

Standard Conditions
1. The maximum height of the accessory structure shall not exceed 14’0”.

2. The minimum front setback from Hanover Drive shall be at least 33’0”.

3. The architectural style, materials, and finishes used on the accessory structure shall be consistent
with those used on the primary residence.

4. The existing landscaping on the property shall be maintained in a manner that would substantially
screen the accessory structure from view along Hanover Drive.

5. The Project shall be constructed in substantial compliance with the plans and specifications
approved by the Planning Commission on January 26, 2012.

6. These conditions shall run with the land and shall remain in full force for the duration of the life of
the Project.

7. Minor amendments to the plans shall be subject to approval by the Director of Community
Development. A significant change to the approved Project shall be subject to Planning Commission
Review. Construction shall be in conformance with the plans approved herein or as modified by the
Planning Commission or Director of Community Development.

8. Project Plans are subject to compliance with all applicable zoning regulations, except as may be
expressly modified herein. Project plans shall be subject to a complete Code Compliance review
when building plans are submitted for plan check. Compliance with all applicable Municipal Code
and General Plan Policies is required prior to the issuance of a building permit.

9. APPEAL. Decisions of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council within fourteen
(14) days of the Planning Commission action by filing a written appeal with the City Clerk. Appeal
forms are available in the City Clerk’s office. Decisions involving subdivision maps must be appealed
within ten (10) days of the Planning Commission Action. An appeal fee is required.

10. RECORDATION. The resolution approving the Hillside R-1 Permit shall not become effective until the
owner of the Project site records a covenant, satisfactory in form and content to the City Attorney,
accepting the conditions of approval set forth in this resolution. The covenant shall include a copy
of the resolution as an exhibit. The Applicant shall deliver the executed covenant to the Department
of Community Development within 60 days of the Planning Commission decision. At the time that
the Applicant delivers the covenant to the City, the Applicant shall also provide the City with all fees
necessary to record the document with the County Recorder. If the Applicant fails to deliver the
executed covenant within the required 60 days, this resolution approving the Project shall be null
and void and of no further effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Director of Community
Development may, upon a request by the Applicant, grant a waiver from the 60 day time limit if, at
the time of the request, the Director determines that there have been no substantial changes to any
federal, state, or local law that would affect the Project.

Attachment B: Draft Findings and Conditions of Approval



U. EXPIRATION. HIllsIde R-1 PermIt: The exercise of rights granted In such approval shall be
commenced withIn three (3) years after the adoption of such resolutIon.

12. VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS: A vIolatIon of these condItIons of approval may result In a termInatIon
of the entItlements granted hereIn.

Attachment B: Draft FIndIngs and CondItions of Approval



DATE:

TIME:

LOCATION:

A1TACHMENT C
Public Notice

anuarv 26, 2012

1:30 PM

Council Meeting Room 2BOA
everIy Hills City Hall
455 North Rexford Drive
Devecly Hills, CA 90210

The Planning nimisu ut the Ut ol Bewrly Hills. it its IWGIILAR met’Ung nii Thursday,
January 2f, 2012, will hold a public hearing beginning at 1:30 PM to consider:

A request for ,i Hillside R— 1 Permit to .iliuw a the construct on Of a 3q2 square loot
ullC—stui aces.ury structure to 1w hi ated 33’—(l’ Ii urn the truni property line along
I lanovec Drive on an estate property loc.ted in the lii II side Area of the City at jQjZ
Bidgedaic Drive. On estate lots (sites that equal or exceed 24,000 SF), accessory
strut tures may be located on any part of the site if authorized by the Manning
Coiumisston as part of a Hillside It—i Permit The proposed accessory structure
would lii’ located toward the west_rn portion ot the subject propi:’rty and would be
buit into the existing sope. lrnrn its most espused elevation ( westel n elevation),
the pmpoced accessory structure would have a n1aimuffl height of 1 1’-O”. The
proposed accessory structure would be setback from the south side property line by
•)pp: oxonately 1)7—fl, from the north side pr pcrtv line by apprci’imatrlv 32—li”,
grid trom the Kidiedak’ Urn e Ironi property Irne by ippro.imately IZl’—O.

lhis project has been assessed in accordance with the authority inn criteria contained in
the California Fnvironmental Quality Act (CFQA), the State ClQA Guidelines, ami the
±iwirunmental rculations ni the (‘ity The project qualn’ws for .1 Class 3(e) Categorical
Iemption br new construction or res.denthll accessory sir uctures, and the project has
been determined not to have a significant environmental impact arid is exempt 1mm the
prOVisilins of CEQA.

Any i ntvi esred ion sin may iI.tend the meeting anti he itcard ot present written LUflhiTICfltS
to the t.orimissmn.

According to Government Code Section h5009, if you challenge the Commission’s action in
coo rt. you may be limited to rjis:nig only those issues you or someone else rat ecl it the
pLhhc hearing descruwd in ths iwtice, or in written correspondence delivered to the City,
either at or prior to the public hearing.

Ct: ‘fl3rvtrR itL 45 I. t’ft:tt frie £itvei IliLs, CaItfori:;i 9(i lop :31O 2S Ill. 1(3 lOi uH S’ Htvi’rIyHiIIs ai

NOTICE OP PUBLIC UR&1W1G

Attachment C: Public Notice



If there are any questions regarding this notice, please contact Cindy Gordon, Assistant
Planner in the Planning Division at 3102851191. or by email at cgordon@beverlyhllls.org.
Copies of the applications, plans, and Categorical Exemption are on file in the Community
Development Department, and can be reviewed by any interested person at 455 North
Rexford Drive, Beverly hills, CA 90210.

Approve

David Reyes, Principal Planner Mailed: January 12, 2012

Attachment B: Draft Findings and Conditions of Approval



Afl’AcHMENT D
Draft Planning Commission Resolution

Attachment D: Draft Manning Commission Resolution



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMIvIISSION OF THE
CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS CONDITIONALLY APPROVING
A RLQUEST FOR A HILLSIDE R-l PERMIT JO ALLOW A
NEW 392 SQUARE FOOT, ONE-STORY ACCESSORY
STRUCTURE TO BE LOCATED WITHIN 100’ OF A FRONT
PROPERTY LINE ON THE ESTATE PROPERTY LOCATED
IN THE HILLSIDE AREA OF THE CITY AT 1017
RIDGEDALE DRIVE.

The Planning Commission of the City of Beverly Hills hereby finds, resolves and

determines as ibilows:

Section 1. Christopher Ward Applicant, on behalf of the property owners of

Michael and Margaret Kerr, (collectively the “Applicant”) have submitted an application for a

Hillside R-1 Permit to allow a 392 square foot, single-story accessory structure in the Hillside

Area of the City at 1017 Ridgedale Drive (the “Project”). Accessory structures are allowed by-

right if the structure meets all applicable development standards within the Beverly Hills

Municipal Code (BHMC). However, the Project does not meet all applicable development

standards, and therefore requires a specific entitlement that can be granted by the Planning

Commission pursuant to the issuance of a Hillside R- I Permit. The Project requires a Hillside R

1 Permit in order to allow the accessory structure to be located within 100’ of a front property

line. The Project is located 33’-O” from the front property line along Hanover Drive, which

serves as a secondary frontage for the through lot.

Section 2. The Project site is located in the Hillside Area of the City and has

frontage on both Ridgedale Drive and Hanover Drive. The site is currently developed with an



approximately 7,666 square foot primary residence, a swimming pooi, and a tennis court. There

are no detached accessory structures on-site. The accessory structure would include 392 square

feet of floor area and would primarily be used as a residential gym.

The required front setback along Hanover Drive is based on the average of the

existing front setbacks for properties with frontage along Hanover Drive. This average was

calculated to be 33’-O’. The accessory structure is located 33’-O” from Hanover Drive to the

west, approximately 121 ‘-0” from Ridgedale Drive to the east, approximately 32’-O” from the

north side property line, and approximately 67’-O” from the south side property line. This siting

places the Project entirely within the principal building area. The proposed accessory structure

would be partially built into the existing slope and the maximum height at the most exposed

elevation is 14’-O”.

Section 3. The Project has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the

provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21000,

et seq.(”CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections

15000, et seq.), and the City’s Local CEQA Guidelines (hereafter the “Guidelines”), and the

City’s environmental guidelines, and a Class 3(e) Categorical Exemption has been issued in

accordance with the requirements of Section 15303(e) of the Guidelines for construction

associated with a structure that is appurtenant to a sing1efamily residence.

Section 4. Notice of the Project and public hearing was mailed on January 12,

2012 to all property owners and residential occupants within a 300-foot radius of the property.

2



On January 26, 2012 the Planning Commission considered the application at a duly noticed

public hearing. Evidence, both written and oral, was presented at the meeting.

Section 5. In considering the request for a Hillside RI Permit, the Planning

Commission considered whether the Project would have a substantial adverse impact on the

following criteria:

I. The scale or character of the area;

2. The privacy of neighboring properties;

3. The neighbors’ access to light and air; and

4. The streetscape

Section 6. Based on the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby finds

and determines as follows:

1. The accessory structure is small in scale and would maintain a

maximum floor area of 392 square feet, with a maximum height of 14’-O”, which is

consistent with the otherwise allowed height of a by-right accessory structure. The

accessory structure would be partially built into the existing slope and would be

minimally visible from the north, south, and east elevations. Further, vegetation

exists along the front property line adjacent to Hanover Drive and that substantially

screens the proposed accessory structure from the public right-of-way. Based on the

accessory structure’s size and existing landscaping, it is not anticipated that the

Project would have a substantial adverse impact on the scale or character of the area.

3



2. The accessory structure would be located approximately 32’-O”

from the neighboring property to the north and approximately 67’-O” from the

neighboring property to the south. Additionally, as landscaping exists along both of

these property lines to further screen the accessory structure from neighboring

properties and the would be partially built into the existing slope, the accessory

structure will be minimally visible from neighboring properties. As a result, it is not

anticipated that the Project will have a substantial adverse impact on the privacy of

neighboring properties.

3. The accessory structure is located approximately 32’-O” from the

neighboring property to the north and approximately 67’-O” from the neighboring

property to the south. Additionally, the maximum height of the accessory structure is

14’-O”, which is consistent with the otherwise allowed height of a by-right accessory

structure. Further, the accessory structure will be screened from neighboring

properties by existing vegetation and would be partially built into the slope, and

would not be taller than the level pad of the nearest neighboring property to the north.

As a result, it is not anticipated that the Project will have an adverse impact on the

neighbors’ access to light and air.

4. The accessory structure is setback from the front property line

along Hanover Drive by 33’-O” and is substantially screened from such streetscape

due to existing vegetation. Additionally, the front setback area along Hanover Drive

for the subject property functionally serves as the rear yard. Further, based on a staff

site visit, only one of five single-family residences on the block utilizes Hanover

Drive as the front yard area; all other properties utilize Hanover Drive was either a

4



side yard or rear yard. All properties along Hanover Drive are either screened from

the street with extensive vegetation or solid masonry walls. As a result, it not

anticipated that the Project will have a substantial adverse impact on the streetscape.

Section 7. Based on the foregoing, the Planning Commission hereby grants

the requested Hillside R-l Permit, subject to the following conditions:

I. The maximum height of the accessory structures shall not exceed

2. The minimum front setback from Hanover Drive shall be at least

33’-O”.

3. The architectural style, materials, and finishes used on the

accessory structure shall be consistent with those used on the primary residence.

4. The existing landscaping on the property shall be maintained in a

manner that would substantially screen the accessory structure from view along

Hanover Drive.

5. The Project shall be constructed in substantial compliance with the

plans and specifications approved by the Planning Commission on January 26, 2012.

6. These conditions shall run with the land and shall remain in full

force for the duration of the life of the project.

7. Minor amendments to the plans shall be subject to approval by the

Director of Community Development. A significant change to the approved Project

shall be subject to Planning Commission review. Construction shall be in

5



conlormance with the plans approved herein or as modified by the Planning

Commission or Director of Community Development.

8. Project Plans are subject to compliance with all applicable zoning

regulations, except as may be expressly modified herein. Project plans shall be

subject to a complete Code Compliance review when building plans are submitted for

plan check. Compliance with all applicable Municipal Code and General Plan

Policies is required prior to the issuance of a building permit.

9. APPEAL. Decisions of the Planning Commission may be

appealed to the City Council within fourteen (14) days of the Planning Commission

action by filing a written appeal with the City Clerk. Appeal forms are available in

the City Clerk’s office. Decisions involving subdivision maps must be appealed

within ten (10) days of the Planning Commission Action. An appeal fee is required.

10. RECORDATION. The resolution approving the Hillside R-1

Permit shall not become effective until the owner of the Project site records a

covenant, satisfactory in form and content to the City Attorney, accepting the

conditions of approval set forth in this resolution. The covenant shall include a copy

of the resolution as an exhibit. The Applicant shall deliver the executed covenant to

the Department of Community Development within 60 days of the Planning

Commission decision. At the time that the Applicant delivers the covenant to the

City, the Applicant shall also provide the City with all fees necessary to record the

document with the County Recorder. If the Applicant fails to deliver the executed

covenant within the required 60 days, this resolution approving the Project shall be

null and void and of no further effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Director

6



of Community Development may, upon a request by the Applicant, grant a waiver

from the 60 day time limit if, at the time of the request, the Director determines that

there have been no substantial changes to any federal, state or local law that would

affect the Project.

11. EXPIRATION. Hillside R-l Permit: The exercise of rights

granted in such approval shall be commenced within three (3) years after the adoption

of such resolution.

12. VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS: A violation of these conditions

of approval may result in a termination of the entitlements granted herein.

7



Section 8. The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the

passage, approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and his/her

Certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

Adopted:

Daniel M. Yukelson
Chair of the Planning Commission of the
City of Beverly Hills, California

Attest:

Secretary

Approved as to form: Approved as to content:

David M. Snow Jonathan Lait, AICP
Assistant City Attorney City Planner

8



ATTACHMENT E
Architectural Plans

Attachment E: Architectural Plans
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